

2023-1602

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

UNITED WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellee

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims
in No. 1:22-cv-00542-CFL, Senior Judge Charles F. Lettow.

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

FRANK S. MURRAY
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
3000 K Street, N.W., Suite 600
Washington D.C. 20007-5143
(202) 295-4163
fmurray@foley.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant United Water Conservation District

July 14, 2023

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

I. United’s Property Right to Beneficial Use of Water under California Law3

II. Designation of the Steelhead Trout Population in the Santa Clara River Region as an Endangered Species5

III. NMFS Office of Law Enforcement Letter Threatens ESA Enforcement Action Unless United Reduced Diversion of Santa Clara River Water It Otherwise Has the Right to Divert and Put to Beneficial Use..... 7

IV. The NMFS-Imposed Restrictions on United’s Diversion of Santa Clara River Water at the Freeman Diversion Take United’s Property Right to Appropriate and Put to Beneficial Use Santa Clara River Water.....12

V. Procedural Background 13

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 16

ARGUMENT21

I. Standard of Review.....21

II. United Has a Compensable Private Property Right Under California Law in the Beneficial Use of Santa Clara River Water That It Is Authorized to Appropriate and Divert at the Freeman Diversion23

III. United Alleged a Governmental Appropriation of Its Vested Beneficial-Use Property Right, Which Controlling Supreme Court Precedent Establishes Must Be Analyzed as a *Per Se* Physical Taking.....27

A. The Government-Imposed Restriction on United’s Diversion of Santa Clara River Water Appropriates, Rather Than Merely Limits the Use of, the Relevant Property Right: Beneficial Use of Santa Clara River Water31

B. The Trial Court’s Finding That Water Must Have Already Entered and Subsequently Been Released from a Property Owner’s Facilities for a Physical Taking to Have Occurred Ignores the Usufructuary Nature of the Property Right at Issue and Controlling Supreme Court Takings Jurisprudence38

IV. The Government’s Appropriation of Santa Clara River Water for the Benefit of Fish Survival Has Already Impinged on United’s Right to Beneficial Use of Santa Clara River Water, Making United’s Takings Claim Ripe for Adjudication50

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Acceptance Ins. Cos. v. United States</i> , 583 F.3d 849 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	23
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	22
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	22
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	8, 47
<i>Cary v. United States</i> , 552 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Casitas Mun. Water Dist. v. United States</i> , 543 F.3d 1276 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	21, 27, 32, 33, 37, 38, 39, 41, 42, 46, 48
<i>Casitas Mun. Water Dist. v. United States</i> , 708 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	21, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28, 31, 44, 50, 51
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....	25, 26, 28, 30, 31, 50
<i>Cedars-Sinai Med. Ctr. v. Watkins</i> , 11 F.3d 1573 (Fed. Cir. 1993)	22
<i>Crow Creek Sioux Tribe v. United States</i> , 900 F.3d 1350 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	22
<i>CRV Enterprises, Inc. v. United States</i> , 626 F.3d 1241 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	37
<i>Dugan v. Rank</i> , 372 U.S. 609 (1963)	28, 40
<i>Estate of Hage v. United States</i> , 687 F.3d 1281 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	28, 32, 43

Estes Express Lines v. United States,
739 F.3d 689 (Fed. Cir. 2014) 22, 51

Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.,
576 U.S. 350 (2015) 27, 31, 34

Howard W. Heck and Assocs., Inc. v. United States,
134 F.3d 1468 (Fed. Cir. 1998)21

Int’l Paper Co. v. United States,
282 U.S. 399 (1931) 28, 41, 42

Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.,
544 U.S. 528 (2005)28

Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.,
458 U.S. 419 (1982) 31, 34

Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council,
505 U.S. 1003 (1992)28

Peabody v. United States,
231 U.S. 530 (1913)40

San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Salazar,
638 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2011).....47

Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Plan, Agency,
535 U.S. 302 (2002)29

United States v. Gerlach Live Stock Co.,
339 U.S. 725 (1950) 26, 28, 39

United States v. State Water Res. Control Bd.,
182 Cal. App. 3d 82 (1986)..... 24, 25, 51

Washoe Cnty., Nev. v. United States,
319 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2003) 28, 34, 35, 36, 37

Wishtoyo Found. v. United Water Conservation Dist.,
No. 16-CV-03869-DOC (PLAx), 2018 WL 7571315 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 1, 2018),
aff’d, 795 F. App’x 541 (9th Cir. 2020) 11, 12

Statutes

16 U.S.C. §§ 1531-15445, 25
16 U.S.C. §§ 1540(a) and (b)8
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(3).....2
28 U.S.C. § 14912
28 U.S.C. §1491(a)1
28 U.S.C. § 1491(b)(1).....2
CAL. WATER CODE § 1242.524
CAL. WATER CODE § 125424
U.S. Const. amend. V, cl. 4.....27

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....22
Federal Circuit Rule 47.51
Rule of the Court of Federal Claims 12(b)(1)..... 14, 15, 22

Regulations

CAL. CODE REGS. tit. 23, § 659 (2023)24
CAL CODE REGS. tit. 23, § 661 (2023)24
CAL. CODE REGS. tit. 23, § 670 (2023)24
